

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**

---

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

BRUCE CHAFEE, KIM JANEY, MARK BRODIN, ELIZABETH BARTHOLET,  
AUGUSTA MCKUSICK, MICHAEL S. ROBERTSON, JR., KEVIN BATT,  
THERESA MASON, and STEPHANIE SANCHEZ,

Petitioners,

v.

MASSACHUSETTS STATE BALLOT LAW COMMISSION; DONALD JOHN  
TRUMP; WILLIAM FRANCIS GALVIN, in his official capacity as Secretary of the  
Commonwealth of Massachusetts; and the MASSACHUSETTS REPUBLICAN  
PARTY (“MASS GOP”),

Respondents

---

**EMERGENCY PETITION FOR RELIEF  
PURSUANT TO M.G.L. c. 214 § 1; M.G.L. c. 231A § 1;  
M.G.L. 249 § 5; AND M.G.L. c. 56 § 59**

---

Shannon Liss-Riordan, BBO # 640716  
Jack Bartholet, BBO # 712823  
Samuel Davis, BBO # 712995  
LICHTEN & LISS-RIORDAN, P.C.  
729 Boylston Street, Suite 2000  
Boston, MA 02116  
617-994-5800  
[sliss@llrlaw.com](mailto:sliss@llrlaw.com)  
[jbartholet@llrlaw.com](mailto:jbartholet@llrlaw.com)  
[sdavis@llrlaw.com](mailto:sdavis@llrlaw.com)

Ronald Fein, BBO # 657930  
John Bonifaz, BBO # 562478  
Ben Clements, BBO # 555802  
Courtney Hostetler, BBO # 683307  
FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE  
1320 Centre St. #405  
Newton, MA 02459  
617-244-0234  
[rfein@freespeechforpeople.org](mailto:rfein@freespeechforpeople.org)  
[jbbonifaz@freespeechforpeople.org](mailto:jbbonifaz@freespeechforpeople.org)  
[bclements@freespeechforpeople.org](mailto:bclements@freespeechforpeople.org)  
[chostetler@freespeechforpeople.org](mailto:chostetler@freespeechforpeople.org)

January 23, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 6

JURISDICTION ..... 16

ARGUMENT ..... 19

I. This Court should declare that Trump is ineligible to appear on the presidential primary ballot and order the SBLC and the Secretary of the Commonwealth to take all actions necessary to effectuate Trump’s removal from the ballot..... 19

A. The Colorado Supreme Court’s decision in *Anderson* should be given preclusive effect, and Trump is estopped from relitigating the facts and legal issues decided therein ..... 20

B. Because Trump is ineligible to serve as President, he is barred from appearing on the Massachusetts ballot as a primary candidate for this office..... 26

II. Alternatively, this Court should declare that the SBLC has jurisdiction over Petitioners’ Objections ..... 28

A. The plain text of the applicable statutes demonstrates that the SBLC has jurisdiction over a challenge to the eligibility of a candidate nominated by a political party to appear on a presidential primary ballot ..... 30

B. A candidate who is ineligible to serve as president cannot appear on a presidential primary ballot under Massachusetts law ..... 40

C. The parties were properly served below ..... 43

D. If the Court does not rule on the merits itself, it should order the SBLC to conduct immediately all proceedings necessary to issue a final order on the merits by January 29, 2024 (or as soon thereafter as practicable)..... 46

CONCLUSION..... 47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Albert v. Municipal Court of City of Boston</i> , 388 Mass. 491 (1983) .....	8, 21
<i>Alicea v. Com.</i> , 466 Mass. 228 (2013) .....	8, 22
<i>Anderson v. Griswold</i> , 2023 WL 8770111 (Colo., 2023).....	Passim
<i>Attorney Gen. v. School Comm. of Essex</i> , 387 Mass. 326, 439 N.E.2d 770 (1982).....	8, 37
<i>Att’y Gen. v. McOsker</i> , 198 Mass. 340 (1908) .....	8, 33
<i>Castro v. Scanlan</i> , 86 F.4th 947 (1st Cir. 2023) .....	8, 23
<i>Charron's Case</i> , 331 Mass. 519 (1954) .....	8, 21
<i>City Elec. Supply Co. v. Arch Ins. Co.</i> , 481 Mass. 784 (2019) .....	8, 34
<i>Coach &amp; Six Restaurant, Inc. v. Public Works Comm’n</i> , 363 Mass. 643 (1973) .....	8, 18
<i>Com. v. Peterson</i> , 476 Mass. 163 (Mass. 2017).....	8, 37
<i>Commonwealth v. Richardson</i> , 454 Mass. 1005 (2009) .....	8, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. Rossetti</i> , 489 Mass. 589 (Mass. 2022).....	8, 36
<i>Compton v. State Ballot L. Commn.</i> , 42 N.E.2d 288 (Mass. 1942).....	9, 27
<i>Dancor Const., Inc. v. FXR Const., Inc.</i> , 64 NE 3d 796 (Ill Ct App 2016).....	9, 25

<i>Durfee v. Duke</i> , 375 US 106 (1963) .....	9, 24
<i>Foster v. Plock</i> , 394 P3d 1119 (Colo 2017).....	9, 25
<i>Goldstein v. Sec’y of Commonwealth</i> , 484 Mass. 516 (2020) .....	9, 3, 18
<i>Gordon v. Hardware Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 361 Mass. 582 (1972) .....	9, 18
<i>Green v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 422 Mass. 551, 664 N.E.2d 808 (1996).....	9, 35
<i>Grove v. Simon</i> , 997 N.W.2d 81 (Minn. 2023) .....	9, 23
<i>Hallett v. Contributory Ret. Appeal Bd.</i> , 431 Mass. 66 (2000) .....	9, 34
<i>Hassan v. Colorado</i> , 495 F. App’x 947 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	9, 42
<i>Heron v. Heron</i> , 703 N.E.2d 712 (Mass. 1998).....	9, 24
<i>Herrick v. Essex Reg’l Ret. Bd.</i> , 77 Mass. App. Ct. 645 (2010) .....	9, 30
<i>Hingham v. Department of Telecommunications &amp; Energy</i> , 433 Mass. 198 (2001) .....	9, 16
<i>Huffman v. Westmoreland Coal Co.</i> , 205 P3d 501 (Colo Ct App 2009).....	9, 26
<i>In re Enf’t of Subpoena</i> , 463 Mass. 162, 972 N.E.2d 1022 (2012).....	10, 29
<i>In re Goldstone</i> , 445 Mass. 551 (2005) .....	10, 22
<i>In re Guardianship of V.V.</i> , 470 Mass. 590 (Mass. 2015).....	10, 15

<i>In re Opinion of the Justs,</i> 240 Mass. 601 (1922) .....	10, 43
<i>LaBrant v. Sec’y of State,</i> 2023 WL 8656163 (Mich. Dec. 27, 2023) .....	10, 23
<i>Libertarian Ass’n of Massachusetts v. Secretary of Com.,</i> 462 Mass. 538 (2012) .....	10, 18, 33
<i>Libertarian Party of Me. v. Diamond,</i> 992 F.2d 365 (1st Cir.1993).....	10, 40
<i>M. H. Gordon &amp; Son, Inc. v. Alcoholic Beverages Control Commission,</i> 386 Mass. 64 (1982) .....	10, 21
<i>Matter of Yankee Milk, Inc.,</i> 372 Mass. 353 (1977) .....	10, 34
<i>McCarthy v. Sec’y of Com.,</i> 371 Mass. 667 (1977) .....	10, 19
<i>Oracle USA, Inc. v. Comm’r of Revenue,</i> 487 Mass. 518 (2021) .....	10, 40
<i>Pereira v. Sec’y of Com.,</i> 29 Mass. App. Ct. 499 (1990) .....	10, 42
<i>Pratt v. Gardner,</i> 56 Mass. 63 (1848) .....	10, 29
<i>Progressive Party v. Sec’y of Commonwealth of Massachusetts,</i> 266 Mass. 18 (1929) .....	10, 33
<i>Randolph v. Commonwealth,</i> 488 Mass. 1 (Mass. 2021).....	11, 36
<i>Robinson v. State Ballot L. Comm’n,</i> 432 Mass. 145 (2000) .....	11, 17, 28
<i>Stanton v. Schultz,</i> 222 P3d 303 (Colo 2010).....	11, 25
<i>Sullivan v. Town of Brookline,</i> 435 Mass. 353 (2001) .....	11, 30

<i>Swig v. State Ballot Law Commission</i> , 265 Mass. 19 (Mass. 1928).....	11, 39
<i>Thacher v. Cook</i> , 250 Mass. 188 (Mass. 1924).....	11, 27, 41, 42
<i>Town Of Middleborough v. Hous. Appeals Comm.</i> , 449 Mass. 514 (2007) .....	11, 16
<i>Wylar v. Secretary of the Commonwealth</i> , 441 Mass. 22 (2004) .....	11, 18

**Statutes**

M.G.L. 249 § 5.....	1, 12, 6
M.G.L. c. 30A § 1410, 15.....	11, 15
M.G.L. c. 53 .....	11
M.G.L. c. 53 § 14, 32, 3310, 36.....	11, 37
M.G.L. c. 53, §§ 1, 24, 33.....	11, 27, 41
M.G.L. c. 53, §§ 49, 62, 101.....	12, 3
M.G.L. c. 55B § 16, 2510, 7, 26 .....	12
M.G.L. c. 56 § 59 .....	Passim
M.G.L. c. 214 § 1 .....	1, 11, 16
M.G.L. c. 231A § 1 .....	1, 11, 6, 16
M.G.L. ch. 53 § 70E .....	Passim
M.G.L. ch. 55B .....	12
M.G.L. ch. 55B § 1 .....	8, 27
M.G.L. ch. 55B § 5 .....	Passim
M.G.L. ch. 55B § 8 .....	10, 11
M.G.L. ch. 55B § 910 .....	12, 11

M.G.L. ch. 55B § 10, 1210, 2, 13 .....	12, 2, 13
M.G.L. ch. 55B § 88, 910 .....	12
M.G.L. ch. 55B §§ 4–5 .....	Passim
M.G.L. ch. 55B §§ 9–102, 910 .....	12
Mass. Const. Pt. 2, C. 2, § 1, Art. 2 .....	38, 43
Mass. Const., Pt. 2, C. 2, § 1, Art. 23510, 37, 41 .....	12
Mass General Laws 55B .....	12
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV § 3 .....	12, 38

**Regulations**

950 CMR 59.07(3)810, 9 .....	12, 9
950 CMR § 59.01(5)6, 7, 8 .....	Passim
950 CMR § 59.02(4)(b)8, 9, 15 .....	Passim
950 CMR § 59.03(2)(h)7, 10, 18 .....	Passim
950 CMR § 59.05(1)(a)9, 11, 12.....	12, 11, 13, 14
950 CMR § 59.06(2)(c)2510, 27.....	12, 28
